

19-1129-cv

***United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit***

Joseph Cracco,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-against-

Cyrus R. Vance, Jr.,

Defendant-Appellant,

The City of New York, Police Officer Jonathan Correa, Shield 7869, Transit
Division District 4, Police Officer John Doe,
Defendants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

James M. Maloney, Esq.
33 Bayview Avenue
Port Washington, NY 11050
(516) 767-1395
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

POINT I
THE COURT BELOW DID NOT GRANT “*SUA SPONTE*”
SUMMARY JUDGMENT, BUT IF IT DID SO IT ACTED WITHIN
ITS DISCRETION 1

POINT II
THE CASE HAS NOT BEEN RENDERED MOOT, BECAUSE THE
STATUTORY DEFINITION SURVIVED THE REPEAL, AND THE
“WRIST-FLICK” TEST IS BASED ON THE STATUTORY
DEFINITION 5

POINT III
THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY FOUND THE STATUTE TO
BE VAGUE AS APPLIED TO KNIVES REQUIRING MULTIPLE
ATTEMPTS TO OPEN 8

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bridgeway Corp. v. Citibank, 201 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2000) 3

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 2

Coach Leatherware Co., Inc. v. Ann Taylor, Inc.
933 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1991) 3

Copeland v. Vance, 893 F.3d 101 (2018) 6

Cracco v. Vance, 376 F. Supp. 3d 304 (2019) 5, 8

First Fin. Ins. Co. v. Allstate Interior Demolition Corp.
193 F.3d 109 (2d Cir.1999) 2

Kalderon v. Finkelstein
No. 08 Civ. 9440, 2010 WL 3359473
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2010) 2

Public Serv. Comm’n of Utah v. Wycoff Co.
344 U.S. 237 (1952) 7

Statutes

New York Penal Law §265.01 *passim*

New York Penal Law §265.00(5)
(statutory definition of “gravity knife,” not repealed) 5-7

Rules

Metropolitan Transportation Authority rules 6 n.1
